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1. APPELLATE DECISIONS - ESSEX COUNTY RETAIL LIQUOR STORES ASSOCIATION 
v. NEWARK AND.WILLNER'S LIQUORSe 

ESSEX COUNTY RETAIL LIQUOR STORES 
ASSOCIATION, . 

) 

) 

) 

) 
MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 
CONTROL OF THE CITY1 OF NEWARK, AND ) 

Appellant, 

v. 

WILLNER'S LIQUORS, CORP11 OF Na J.~ 
t/a WILLNER'S LIQUORS, ) 

Respondentse ) 
----~~---~~-~~----~-----~-~~-~~---~~-Leonard Brass, Esq., Attorney for Appellant-

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Vinoent p·i Torppey, Esq., by James E. Abrams, Esq., Attorney for 
Respondent Board. -

Samuel w. Luoas, Esq., Attorney for Respondent Willner•s Liquorsv 

, BY THE DIRECTOR 1 

The Hearer has tiled the following Report herein: 

"This is an appeal from the action of respondent Board which 
on January 11 1 1961, in an unanimous opinion granted a person-to-person 
and plaoe-to~plaoe application for transfer of plenary retail con­
sumption license C-73B from Jack Popper1 t/a Spotlite Bar, to Willnerfs 
Liquors, Corp. of N. J,, t/a Willner•s Liquors, and from premises 525 
Springfield Avenue to premises 543 Springfield Avenue, Newark, 

"Appellant in its petition of appeal alleges in substance that 
the action of respondent Board was erroneous in that the evidence adduced 
'before 1 t indicates ·that respondent Willner' a Liquors Vproposes to 
establish a retail distribution outlet; and that the proposed bar •• , 
is to be used merely as a subterfuge in an attempt to avoid violation 
of the rules and regulations, of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage· 
Control 1 and the statutes of the State o! New Jersey,• 

"Respondent Board in its· answer alleges that the. grounds upon 
whioh it made its decision were .~ased upon the factual testimony 
adduoed before it from which, in its sound discretion, it ooncluded 
th~ t the applies. tion for t1'tans:f'e

1
r should be .. granted, 

"Respondent Willner•s Liquors in its answer denies ea.oh 
and every allegation in appellant's petition. · 

"The appeal was heard .d!i noVQ pursuant to Rule 6 or Stata 
Regulation Noi 15 and, when the matter came on for hearing, the 
transoript or the proceedings before respondent Eoard was received in 
evidence and ~dditional testimony was adduced by appellant pursuant 
to Rule S . or , . sa:Ld Regula ti on ij " 

«It appears from the tr•nsoript received in evidence that 
William O. Willner (president of Willnerts Liquors) appeared before 
respondent Board and was subjected to an exhaustive cross-examination 
by the ~ttorneys representing appellant and a liquor licensee, and that 



B~LE'rIN 1394 .. 

anothe.r ·l~qu~r. li~ensee :appeared and testified as ;an objectcir against. 
th~ gra~~lng ·of the applica·tion for transfer. It fti.rthet' a,ppears tliat 

. the only ·w1tn~$S .called by ·appellant at ·the· hearing··· on appeal ·was ·. 
~1:}.liam(C·,,~~~~:her, ~nd .. that his dlr~ct te·stimony/ '.is, tn ·a~l re~pects :~n . 
accord ··with· ·that elict ted on· his oros.s;;..examination before: res~poiide.rit ··Board·~ 

. . . li$ince I hxid that .the facts in this ~Jse a~d the principle~ .. ···. 
· o~ .la:w <appl'icable· thereto ·are -;succl:rictly ·stated ·~n the-.-·rormal opinion· 
.. ?f _respondent Board.,· it is .de.emed .unnecessary to )add.·~o' or' to de~ract . · . 
· from. ·What ha$ been so. cogently expre~sed therein.

1 

· ·It reads as follows: 

_ 'Opiniono. P_erson to _person and piace to "place. Jack 
· . Popp_er, trading :as· Spo~li-te: ~ar, ··to:, wi+1ne:td s ~19.iiors, 

a corporation of New. Jersey, ~"t:r;ading'·· ~s ·Willner· Liquors, 
and froDJ. 525 Springfield Avenue· to ·543: .. Springfield · 
Avenue, ·Newarkj .. lic$nse #738.,· :-. ... · j .,, · --:: :-· .. , _ 

..... ·" . . ": .. I . - -

'The prospective. licensee :i.n the above/application is a 
large liquor distributing corporation', with ·eighteen 
licenses·,· -th~oughout the state. It has· ·had a very· good. 
record of operation in the City of Ne·~ark. The p~ospective . 
:transf et.or,· at ~:p.e pre.~ent t~me opera]tes-V a bar·: in-- ·the ·basement 

. of- prem~ses· ;2;.:Springfield Avenqefj · whicll' hEJ>s~,.peen a sore ·._ · · · 
~pot wi'th. resp,e_ct. to lclcal enfor¢emen~· 'll~~~use ;or noise· . 
oomplaints·rrom· neighbo~s. ~he transfreror· was advised niany_ 
times by thi~ Board to try to· «i~sposej. of his liceµse and · 
getoutof-.b~sfnes·s~·-_ ·- .... ·· ·. ·. _ · 

: ,, "+. .; . ,· ....., 

'Leonard. Brass, Esq., representing the :~sse-x Coun_ty Retail 
· ~iq~o_r D.e·a1ers A.ssociatio:n· o·pj~ct+ng "if.?r· his ,client, s'tated 
. that t}le ·mai~ ·~_eason ·for an object~o:q.·w~~· "the .. fact that the 
transfe;ree was. going ·to use· a· "C" -·116ertse as a· subterfuge 

_ _f'or .. the ope~~t·1·~n of a packag_~· 1.1~uo~ -~t·ore·<I "The h&aring 
elicited that the prospeC?tive.transteree was going-to have a 
room approximately-_22 feet-- by 65"·feet ··and ·that at•. the front· 
entrance 'there.· was to . be:. a f2 foot: bEi.r racing· the door, 
and· there were to be'six.stools. TrEinsferee also.stated 

. that he was. going to hir~ ·a·" clerk-'ba~tender to handle. all 
. business, both' for·: the: sale of paokagcf g6'6~s-- and ror· sale 
of drinks o\rer the bar Q He also' stated -:-that there would. 

·be no' t'ap bee~, .only in bot.tles• .. It/·~a~ -~+so brough~ out 
that there would -be· shelves ·•on each· sfde of the room. where · 
package goods ·would be displayed· ... '-Mf~ Brass i~dicated·_that 

. . . . . I· ·. . ' . 
the proposed bar was too small for sµch' a·· large store and 
that· this wa~' one of the sub:terfugesl t~at ~.he prospe'ctive 
licensee· was indulging ·in in or~er to ·evade the· .law. He 
also made a:poi:nt·that licensee;was hot'going to·have a 
full tfme bartender.\ Licensee statea ·that· for· business 
reasons, h~ could ·not h_ire too many -~mployees .until he· 
knew exaotly'how much and what ·type b'f business·he was 

·going to e,xcel ·1n "at this loc,a~ion, /be it· bar 1 business . 
or package business.. Licen·see also 

1
s.tat_ed :~ha_t, the word 

bar would be d~splay~d promine~tly 9n the· _fron:ti _door arid 
that bi~ sign·· on the outside would riead .. Willner''s Liquors. 
and Bar or Willner•s Bar and Liquor~.· The objection of 
the Piccolo·:Bar' was substan~ially tliat of Mr. Brass .and in· . . . . .. , : I . . . . 
addi t~on. th~ret~, .. based on· econ.omtc ihardshi_p. 'There als9 
was an objection by a Mr. He.ld who li,ol~s. a "P·" :L:tcens.e in the 
neighborhood .. and llis objection was 41so p~sed on, economic_ 

· hardship~, -- · , -.i · 

•The S.tate Direrltor in the case of wlter Tower Liquors Inn, 
Bulletin #136_s;. Item #3, stated iri ?iear and convincing . 
language that -the ope~ation of a bo:µa fide bar room de-pends 

. on a number of factors, that there were no hard and fast· . . . . . I ... 
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rulels definitive of a bar room or package liquor store, 
tha~ each case rests on its 0~1 two feet and, the factors 
involved in the particular 6peratton. The only criterion 
being full compliance with revised statute RS 33il-12.2.3 
NJSA, which reads as foliows: 

"The holder of a plenary .retail consumption license 
·Or a .. seasonal retail consumption license, after the 
effective date*··of this act,** may sell and display 
fo~ ~ale alcoholic beverages in original container& 

·for consumption off the licensed premises only in the 
. public barroom of the . licensed premise·s, such barroom · 

.. being a·room containing a public bar, counter or similar 
piece of equipment designed for and used to facilitate 
the sale and dispensing_pf alc.oholic beverages by the 
glass or other open receptacle for consumption on the 
licensed premises ***·" 

'The size of a bar can be large in one case and small in 
another case and medium size in another case and in all 
cases could successfully comply with the statutes of our 

. state. In the Water Tow.er Liquors matter there was 
·or:iginally a 4·foot bar with 3 stools, which the Director 
insisted· was not "in a bona fide public· bar room, bl.lt when 
changed to a bar 15.feet 9 inches in length and 6 stools 
in front thereof, the Dire'Otor decided that "'the room now 

··satisfies the requirements necessary to establish that the 
room· is a. public bar room", as set forth ·in Messenger vs. 
Pompton Lakes and Berte.lli 's, Bulletin #1129, Item #3. · 
The.Director was affirmed in the Bertelli case by.the 

· Appe.llate :D1vision of the Superior Court of New Jersey, 
ll7A Second, Page 147, wherein the court in approving 
this application stated that the approval for transfer 
may no.t be disturbed by a reviewing court in the absence 
of a showing of abuse of.discretion. 

'This Board, as a matter of fact, fiJ?.dS that it is much 
more s·a1utary and salubrious to the ·citizens of the City 
of Newark, to bring out into the open a license which · 
was h~ therto hidden from the public view in a baseme·nt, 
and in a b~sement, which though not a deri of in~qaity, was 
suffici.ently troublesome to demand a warning to the owner 
to get· out of business. Secondly, ~ccording to diagrams 
introduced at the hearing, this Board finds that as a·matter 
of fact that Willner's Liquors does intend to run a bona · 
fide barr-Oom, that the employment of only one person to 
handle the bar ·and package goods at the inception is not 
a subterfuge, ·but just commori goo.d business practice. 
Thirdly, the Director and the courts have often expressed 
the thought that mere economic hardship on nearby licensees 
does not constitute meritorious objections. 

•For the foregoing reasons, the Board unanimously approves 
the above mentioned transfer.• 

nconside.ring the aforesaid, r' conclude that respondent Board 
acted within its .sound discretion and that appellant failed to establish 
he.rein tha·t the action of said issuing author! ty was erroneous. I 
recommend, ther~fore, that an order. be entered affirrtlin~g the action of 
respondent Board ·and dismissing t~he appeal.''. 

I have carefully considered all of the testimony and exhibits 
and,·except for the matters.discussed below, I concur in the findings .. 

- · .. , · apd conclusions -of the Hearer. 
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. . . Ther.e are three matters wh.ich. deserve 
1 

comment. Fir~t·; the 
Hearer's ·Report seems to indicate that the sale~ area·~ill~Sbnsist of 
a 'room approximately 22' x 65' in size,. with a ~2' b.ar at ~~~. f~o~t en.d. 
It. may well b~ that such a layout, involving a ~mall bar at~ofi~ end of 
a large room, would not meet the. req¢rements of R.Sei 33:1¥+2J~~.3 (quoted 
in the Hearer's Report) and State Regulation NoLJ2o Howey~r~;:_Jt is 
unnecessary to decide that question since the testimony shows tllat 
al though the entire premis·es will be a \)out 6 5 .• <hr ·70' .deep ;:~~tl~~ · saies . 
area is. to be only about 30' deep and that thi~ j area will 1'.>r,,,~.P~+ti tioned 
from the rear portion of the premises and the latter portion us~d for · 
storage a A .12' .bar might be deemed ·adequate rof.. a room only' 22 I x 30' in 
size, provided the bar meets the other_ require,mynts_ discussed below •. 

. . . . .·. . . . i . . . 
. · Secondly, the r.ecord does not contain/~ ·full description o·r 

the proposed bar apparatus and,.hence, I cannot.determine therefroi;n. 
whether·the .. apparatus would constitµte a genuinr ba~.· To remove any 
doubt, I point out .that, ~der the· above law an~_ regulation, the so­
called bar must be both designed for and regularly used tq fac:llitate 
sale of alcoholic. beverages by the drink:e As li'bav~ ·so often said in 
the pas~, the bar must be bona fidee A tok~n or sham bar does_ not 
convert a liquor store into a public barroom. ~h~ bar must be sufficient 
in size, and there must be adequate bar_ facilit~~s, to c<imstitute an . 
invitation to the public to be served and to cons:q,m.e drinks of alcoholic 
beveragese In addition to its length (discusse~ :i.n the preceding para­
graph), the apparatus must be of normal bar hei!ght of -at ·least 42": and 
it must be equipped with foot and elbow rests, !stools and facilities for 
cleaning drinking glasses. See Re Krystyniak, ~lilletin 1021, Item 2, and 
Monmouth County Retail Litjuor Stores Associatio'n et alsa v.·Neptune City 
and Bi_low, Inq_., Bulletin 1243, Item 2. The li!censee must make sure. 
~hat its bar ·conforms to all of the requirement;s herein set forth. 

Finally, the licensee's corporate an~_trade names are 
"Willner' s Liquors'' e The term "liquors", as us1eq in the alcoholic 
beverage trade, is generally understood to mea~ package ·goods and, 
standing alone, that term might mislead the pu'tp.ic to believe that 
the licensee is conducting only a package goods business~ The: use 
of misleading names in connection with an alco~olic beverage business 
is contrary to Rule 2 of State Regulation No. 16-, which prohibits a 
licensee from using- any name,. sign· or symbol "'fhich is cal-culated to 
or may mislead-the general public to beli~ve t~e licensee is conducting. 
any operations o:r business pertaining to c;tlcohqlic beverages or other-

. wise other than the. operation or _business actu.~lly being conducted by . 
· the licensee" 11 Passaic County Retail Liquor Dealers' Association et als •. 
· v. Bertelle's Liquor Store, Inc., Bulletin ~021; Item 1. Cf. also 
Messinger et als. v. Bertelli•s Liquor :rno. NoJ 3, Bulletin 1'129, Item .3• 
Hence, before this transfer may . become effectiye, the.· licensee inust adopt· 
corporate and .. :··trade names which are·:_not misleading.. Th!ts may .be done by 

- . •, . . .. I ·. I . 
eliminating: ,the term "liquors" al to,gether ther~from. Such. a change 
would perm·B~ the licensee to use th,e same name$ for 1 t~s various pack.age 
stores (which are operated under app:ropriate ltc~nses) and·for the 
business here contemplated •. In the alternative, ·the licensee may adopt 
for the latter business names .such as "Willner I:::; 'l'avern and Liquors" or ·. 
nwillne~ is B~r ·and Liquorstv. . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 3rd day of May 1961, 
I 

.. ; . ORDERED tha,t the actio.n _of .:responde.pp. Board be ·and the same 
is1 her'eby affirmed and th.at -the appeal herein p~ and the same is ·hereby 

,, d:!,.Smissed. · · j 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
I • 

DIRECTOR 
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·2. APPELLATE DECISIONS - nE VRIES v. PASSAIC.AND DI PERI AND RUSSO$ 

ANN DE VREIS, 

Appellant, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER v. 

BOARD OF.COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY 
OF PASSAIC AND CARMINE DI PERI AND 

·GIACOMO RUSSO, 

Respondentf; 
------------------~-----------------~ 
Abraham Feltman, Esq., Attorney for Appellant. 
Martin Klughaupt, Esq., Attorney for Respondent Board of Oomrnissioners. 
Joseph M. Keegan, Esq~, Attorney for Respondents Di Peri and Russo. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"This is an appeal from the action of respondent Board of 
Commissioners of the City of Passaic, hereinafter respondent Board, which, 
on November 15, 1960, ·granted an application for a place-to~place 
transfer of Plenary Retail Consumption License C-51 held by respondents 
Carmine Di Peri and Giacomo Russo from their present premises 211 Monroe 
Street to premises 888 Main Avenue·, Passaic. The distance between said 
premises is greatly in excess of 250 feet. · 

"Appellant, ·1n her petition of appeal, alleges in substance 
that the action of respondent Board was erroneous in that it· violates 
Section 3.~4 of Chapter 3 of the Revised Ordinances of the City of 
Passaic, designated as the ifootage rule', and that the addition of 
another license in an area of three blocks ih which there are six liquor 
establishments would serv.e no useful purpose and would be detrimental 
to the public interest. · 

"Respondent Board arid Di Peri and Russo, in their answers, .deny 
app~~liantrs .. a:}legations: and. 'set forth matters therein which they contend 
support the action of respondent Board, which should be affirmed. 

"The pertinent sections of Chapter 3 of the Revised Ordinances 
.of the City of Passaic (footage rule) as amended read as follows: 

•No'pienary retail consumption license, excepting 
renewals, for the same licensed premises as hereto­
fore have been licensed, and transfers from person 
to person, shall be granted or transferred to other 
premises within a distance of two hundred and fifty 
feet from existing licensed premises covered by a 
plenary retail consumption license. In the event a 
liceneeedesires to transfer to other premises, he 
may be permitt~d to do so at the discretion of the 
local issuing authority, within two hundred and 
fifty feet of the premises where he is located at 
the time of such transfer. He shall comply with 
the provisions aforementioned when transferring to 
premises more than two hundred and fifty feet from · 
the premises from which transfer is sought. 

'Where the two hundred and fifty foot distance is 
referred to in this section, the same shall be 
measured in the same manner as required by statute 
for the measuring of two hundred and fifty fe·et 
relative to schools and churches.• 
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"It appears from the evidence adduced ~erein that appellattt 
is· the holder·of Plenary Retail Consumption License C-45 issued to her· 
for ·premises 8$8 Main Avenue, Passaic; that on qctober .:Sl, 1960 .. 
respondents Di Peri and Russo-entered into a written agreement with 
Herman Damoff, owner of said premises,. to lease :the enti.re premises for 
a term of ten years commencing November 15, 1960, 'it being the intent 
of the parties that the term of this Lease shall not commence until the 
Land~ordis actually able to give possession of the demised premises'; 
that on November 4, 1960 .Di Peri and Russo fil~d an application for 
transfer of their Plenary Retail Consumption Liqense C-51 from 211 
Monroe Street to 888 Main Avenue; that on November 14, 1960 the 
.District Court of Passaic County rendered judgment tfor.possessio~ 
January 15, .1961' in favor of Damoff and against appellant; that on 
November 15, 1960 respondent Board granted the application of Di Peri 
and Russo subject to a special condition that t~e 'license shall not 
be effective nnless and tmtil the applicant.shal-1 have presented 
evidence of his (sic) legal right to s~ch possession to the premises 
in question and of the lack of such legal right; to possession by Ann 
DeVreis, .holder of Plenary Retail Consumption License No. C-45'; that 
on November 17, 1960 appellant filed an application for transfer of 
her license from 888 to 896 Main Avenue; that ori December 6, 1960 re .... :-· 
spondent Board granted appellant's application subject to the special 
condition 1that the transfer shall not.be endorsed and effective unless 
and until the new premises shall have been completed and ready for ~­
operation to the satisfaction of the Board of Cbmmissioners'. It 
fl..lrther appears from the evidence that the dist~nce between 888 and 
896 Main Avenue is approximately 110 feet and tpat on January 12, 1961," 
the date of the hearing on appeal, appellant wa~ in possession of 

. premises 888 Main Avenue, but that under the order of. the District Court, 
she was ;required to vacate the premises on Janu~ry 15, 1961. 

, "Considering the evidence adduced her~in, it is apparent that 
when Di Peri and Russo filed their application .they had sufficient 
interest in premises '688 Main Avenue by virtue of their lease to warrant 
respondent Board.in granting the application stibject to the special 
conditions. Of course, the transfer could not ;become effective until 
on or after January 15, 1961 and then only if there is no other plenary 
retail consumption licensed premises within 250 feet of 888 Main Avenue. 
Cf. Rittenger v. Bordentown et al-, Bulletin 547, Item 10. 

"No maps of ttl.e area in question were: introduced in evidence 
other than a sheet of paper showing the locations of premises 888 and 
896 Main Avenue and the approximate distance be;tween them. The only 
testimony rc,lating to the distance between 888 ;Main Avenue and the 
licensed premises of the Guarantee Wine & Liquolr, Inc. (the nearest 
retail licensed premises to . 888 Main Avenue on :November 15, 1960), wa·s 
.offered by Joseph Hirkala, t-·Assistant Municipal Olerk, and Florin DeVreis, 
son of appellant licensee. Hirkala testified that at the time Di Peri 

I 

and Russo filed their application there were nq other liquor establish-
ments wtthin 250 feet of ·888 Main Avenue and D~Vreis testified that . 
according to his measurement (ascertained by t~e use of a six foot rule) 
the licensed premises of Guarantee Wine & Liquor, Inc. are within.200 
feet of 888 Main Avenue. · 

"There must be a strict compliance w~th the ordinance 
establishing the 'footage rule 9 and, since the ;evidence herein is in­
conclusive as to whether or not the issuance of a license to Di Peri. 
and Russ-o would be in conformity therewith, I recommend that an.order· be 
entered-~emanding the case to respondent Board:to have that question 
determined and to advise the Dire-ctor as to its determination. I further 
recommend that the order provide that the appeal herein be retained by thE 
Director pending final adjudication of the aforesaid issue." 

! 

No exceptions to the Hearerws Report 1 were filed with me within 
the tlme limited by Rule 14 of State Reguli:1tio~ No .. 15.. · 

Ha~ing carefully considered the reco~d-herein, including the 
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tra:nscript of tho proceedings, the .exhibits and the Hearer•s Report, 
I concur in· the findings and conclusions of the Hearer and adopt his 
recommendations. · 

Accordingly, it is, ori this 27th day of April, 1961, 

ORDERED that the case be and the same is hereby remanded 
to respondent Board .··of Commissioners to determine whether or not 
premises· 888 Main .Avenue, to which the license held by respondents 
Di Peri and Russo was transferred are within 250 feet of the.licensed 
premises of the Guarantee.Wine & Liquor, Inc., and that pending receipts 
of notification of the action of said Board the appeal shall be retained 
by me ·for the purpose of adjudicating thereafter the issue. involved. 

WILLI.AM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

3" APPELLATE DECISIONS - GUSS v4 JERSEY CITY AND SMITHo 

LOUIS GUSS, 

Afjpellant, 

v •. 

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY OF 
JERSEY CITY, AND MARIE AGNES 
SMITH, t/a SMITTY'S TAVERN.9 

Respondents."' 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Nathan Pearlman, Esqe, Attorney for Appellant. 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Ezra L. Nolan, Esq., by Francis M. Mcinerney, Esq. 1 Attorney for 
Respondent Board. 

John J. Corcoran, Jr., Esq.j Attorney for Respondent Marie Agnes Smithe 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"This is an appeal· from the action of respondent Board which 
on September 20, 1960, granted the application of respondent Marie 
Agnes Smith for renewal of her plenary retail consumption license C-345 
for the 1960-61 licensing year for premises 220 Newark Avenue, Jersey 
City. . 

"Appellant, who is the landlord of said premises·, alleges in 
substance that the action of respondent Board was erroneous~Jn that 
respondent Marie Agnes Smith 'had no right of possession the same 
having been terminated many months beforeew 

"Respondent Mar:te Agnes Smith denies appellant's allegation 
and contends in substance that at the hearing held by respondent Board 
on September 20, 1960, appellant offered no proof or reason why the 
application for renewal should not have been granted and that he does 
not have a right at the hearing on appeal to offer evidence or reasons 
why the action of respondent Board should be reversed. 

"Respondent Board alleges in substance that its determination 
was based upon the evidence· adduc_ed at a full hearing before it., 

"The app~al was heard de !!QY.Q. pursuant to Rule 6 of State 
Regulation No. l5o 
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"It.appears from the official records and the evidence · 
adduced herein that respondent Marie Agnes Smith operat~d a tavern 
at 220 Newark Avenue under a three-year lease with appellant expiring 
May 31, 1960; thatjl prior to the expiration of the lease:> respondent 
Marie Agnes Smith gave appellant nottce that sh~ would vacate the 
premises on May 31.? 1960, but remained therein unti1 June 30, 1960, as 
a month-to~month tenant; that, prior to the termination of her lease, 
she applied for and was granted a transfer of her license to premises 
577 Jersey Avenue, and that she filed an application for·renewal of her 
license for premises 220 Newark Avenue; that the action of respondent 
Board in granting the transfer was appealed to the Division and on 
July 27, 1960j the Director reversed respondent Board (Bosco et al. Ve 
Jersey City and Smith, Bulletin 1.353, Item l),; that thereafter respondent 
Marie Agnes Smith appealed from the Directoris determination to the Ne~ 
Jersey Superior Court, Appellate Dj_vision (Smith v" Bosco et also, not 
yet officially reported, but reported in Bulletin 1382.9 Item 1) and, 
pending the Court's decj_sion which on March 9 ,. 1961, affirmed the Director 
respondent Board on September 20, 1960, granted respondent Marie Agnes 
Smith's application for renewal of her license for premises 220 Newark 
Avenue~ which is the basis of the appeal hereino 

YJConsidering the aforesaid, it is app~rent that respondent 
Marie Agnes Smith filed her applic~tion for rene~al of her license· 
within time, but that she had no lega.l right to possession of premises ' 
220 Newark Avenue either on July l~ 1960, or on September 20, 1960, when 
the resolution granting her application for renewal was adoptede 
Because of her lack of possession, the action of respondent Board in 
granting the renewal was erroneous~ However, since it appears from the 
evidence that appellant has been and is still willing to renew the Smith 
tenancy, and considering the timing (with the other appeals being 
processed and only recently determ:lned):; I recommend that a reversal 
of respondent BoardVs action be a modified one, i@eo, .if respondent 
Marie Agnes Smith shall have acquired legal right to possession of the 
premises at 220 Newark Avenue prior to'Jlme 30, 196lj and shall have 
presented to respondent Board satisfactory evidence thereof, said Board 
may adopt a resolution amending its resolution of September 20, 1960, 
so as to provide that the 1960-61 license renewal for such premises 
pursuant to her original application be granted to respondent Marie 
Agnes Smith effective immediately, L.e· .. 1 as of the date of the amendatory 
resolutionon 

No exceptions to the HearerVs Report were filed within the 
time limited by Rule 14 of State Regulation No ... 15 .. 

Having carefully considered the evidence and exhibits herein, 
I concur in the findings and conclusions of the Hearer and adopt them 
as my conclusions herein~ 

Accordingly~ it is, on this 27th day of April 1961, 

ORDERED tha·t the action of respondent Municipal Board be 
reversed unless :res·pondent Marie Agnes Smith presents to said Board, 
prior to Jmie 30j 1961j satisfactory evidence that she has acquired 
legal right to possession of the premises at 220 Newark Avenue arid, 
prior to said date~ respondent Bqard adopts a resolution amending its· 
resolution of September 20, 1960; as aforesaid~ 

I 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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. 4• . DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING - LOTTERY - SALE IN VIOLATION 
OF RULE 1 OF. STATE REGULATION NO. 38· - PRiOR RECORD - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR. 55 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. · 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings .against 

GEORGE J. KAUP. 
t/a COLEMAN HOUSE BAR 
206 Main Street 
Asb11ry..Pa~k, New Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-6 1 issued by the City 
Council of the City of Asbury Park. 
----------------------~~---~------~----

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS 

) AND ORDER 

) 

) 

) 

Edwin J. Fox, Esq., Attorney for ·Defendant-~icensee. . 
Edward F Q Ambrose j Esq., Appearing for Di vision:wf Alcoholic 

Beverage ControlQ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant entered a plea of !1Q!1 vult to the following charges: 

n1. On November 13, 20 and 27, 1960, you allowed, 
permitted and suffered gambling, ~iz., the 
making and accepting of bets in a lottery desig-
nated as the. 'Numerology Bango-Club' and more 
commonly known as a 'numbers game', · itf and upon 
your licensed premises; in violation of Rule 7 of 
State Regulation Noe 20. 

· n2e On November 13, 20 and 27, 1960, you allowed, 
permitted and suffered tickets and participation 
rights in a lottery designated as the 'Numerology 
Bango-Club' and more commonly known as a •numbe~s 
game', to be sold and offered for sale, in and 
upon your licensed premises; in violation of Rule 
6 of State Regulation No. 20~ ' 

"3Q On Sunday, November 27, 1960, at about 5:25 P.M", 
you sold and delivered and .allowed, permitted and 
suffered the sale and delivery of an alcoholic beverage, 
viz., a pint bottle of Seagram's Seven Crown Blended 
Whiskey, at retail in its original container for 
consumption off your licensed premises, and allowed, 
permitted and suffered the removal of such alcoholic 
beverage in its original container from your licensed 
p:remises; in violation of Rule· 1 of State Re·gulation 
No~ 38." · 

On November 13, 1960, Agents a· and D visited the said premises 
at about 4:30 p.m. and noticed a male, referred to as "J:immy" (later 
identified as James Joseph Jennings), enter the ,licensed premises. 
HJimmy" took a seat at the bar and conversed with John Olczak, Jr. . 
(the bartender) who purchased three slips from "Jimmy" for the sum of 
$3. Agent· D requested Olczak to show him the slips of paper and, upon· 
examining same, it was evident that they w~re lottery tickets, which 
are based upon the last three digits of the "mutual handle" at a race­
track and commonly referred to as numerology tickets. Agent D then 
purchasee two "'numerology tickets" fr9m "Jimmy." 

On November .20, Agents D and H entered the licensed premises 
at ~bout 3:35 pome A female, ·known as Marie, was tending bar. At 
4:30 pemo Jennings entered the premises and, shortly thereafter, sold 
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two similar lottery tickets to Agent D and one similar lottery slip 
to Agent H ·in the presence ·of the bartender~ 

On Sunday~ November 27J 1960, at about 3 p~m~, ABC Agent C 
entered the premises with three one-dollar bilis, the serial numbers 
of which h~d been previously recordeda The agent asked Olczak (who 
was then on duty as a bartender) whether he kne~ when VtJimmyn would be 
in and the bartender replied that he would not be ine At 5:25 p~.m. 
Agent C purchased a pint of Seagram's Seven whiskey from Olczak, who 
handed the same over the bar and stated VYPut it in your pocketQn 
Agent C departed from the premises and immediately returned with other 
ABC agents and local police officers~ A search of Olczak produced six 
nnumerology slips~' and $S2 in casho · 

Olczak readily admitted the sale in the presence of the li­
censee but declined at that time .to make any statement with respect to 
the lottery slips. However, after he was plac·ed under arrest, he 
voluntarily gave a signed, sworn statement admitting the above factse 

, Defendant has a prior adjudicated record. Effective July 
10, 1960, his license was suspended by the City Council of Asbury Park 
for five days for sale during hours prohibited by Rule 1 of State 
Regulation Nao 3S~ On Charges l and 2, I shall suspend his license, 
for twenty-five days, the minimum suspension imposed in these. cases where 
a licensee or employee is inv0lved. Re Horstmann, Bulletin 1338; . 
Item 5. To this I shall add an additional suspension period Qf thirty 
days on Charge 3, which is the usual penalty where there is a. second 
Uhours" violation within the· past five years (Re Texas Foods, Inc .. , 
Bulletin 1362, Item S), making a total suspension of fifty-fiv.~ qays. 
Five days will be remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net 
suspension of fifty daysG 

Accordingly, it isj on this 2nd day of Mayj 1961~ 

ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license C-6, issued 
by the City Council of the City of Asbury Park to Georg§ ~;J .. Kaup .. , 
t/a Coleman House Bar, for premises 206 Main Street, Asbury Park, be 
and the same is hereby suspended for fifty (50) days, commencing at 
3 a.m .. Tuesday, May 9, 196lj) and terminating at 3 aGmG Wednesday, 
June 28, 196le. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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. 5. DISCIPLINARY.PROCEEDINGS -·SNL'E IN vrovATION oF· RULE 1 OF STATE. 
;REGULATION NO.: 38 - SALE.lN VIOLATION OF LOCAL R'EGULATION - PRIOR 
RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 35 DAYSe . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings. against 

ORIENT DEiICATESSEN &: LIQUOR STORE, INC. 
t/a ORIENT DELICATESSEN & LIQUOR STORE 
663 Ocean Avenue · 
Jersey City 4, Ne Je 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary.Retail Distribution ) 
License D-66, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of ) 
the City of Jersey Citye 
-~-----~-~---~-~---------~-~-~-~~-~~~---~---~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Jesse Moskowitz, Esq., Attorney for Def~ndant-licenseee 
Dora P. Rothschild, Appearing for the Divisioh of Alcoholic 

· Beverag·e Control o_ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The- Hearer.has filed the following Report herein: 

"Defendant pleaded not guilty to t}:le following charges: 

11.. 9n Sunday, October 16, 1960 at about 11:55 a .. m.~ 
you iold and delivered and allowed, p~rmitted . 
and suffered the sale an,d delivery of an alcoholic 
beverage, viz., one 4/5 quart bottle of Fleischmann•s 

. Preferred Blended Whiskey, at retail, in its original 
.. container for consumption off your· licensed premises 

and allowed, permitted and suffered the removal of such 
an alcoholic beverage froni your licensed premises; in 
violation of Rule· 1 of State Regulation No. 38e 

' . 
12. On Sunday, October 16, 1960 at about 11:55.a.m., 

you sold alcoholic beverages; in violation of 
Section 4 of an Ordinance adopted by the Boar~ of 

·Commissioners of the City of Jersey City on April 
18, 193900 

"At the hearing held herein, the Division called as its 
witnesses two ABC agents hereinafter referred to as Agent J and Agent·D. 

. . 

"Agent J testified that he and Agent D were assigned to 
investigate a complaint that the defendant.was selling alcoholic 

· beverages on Sundays in their origina.l contat!).ers for consumption 
off its licensed premises; that on Sunday, October 16, 1960, at 
about 11:45 a.m., he and Agent D arrived in the vicinity of the 
defendant's licensed premis·es which he alone entered while his 
companion waited on the out:side; that he obser·ved Roy Vafiadis 
(pre~ident of the corporate-licensee) waiting on sev~n patrons (male· 
and female) who were s·tanding in line at a counter; that he took a 
position1.1in the line behind a patron later identified as Johnny Jacobs: 
that he heard Jacobs order a loaf of bread and a fifth of Fleischmann•s 
Whiskey; that he observed Mr. Vafia<I.is. place both of these articles in a 
bag, accept ~five-dollar bill from1Jacobs, ring $4g70 on the cash. 
register and give some change'to lacobs. 

"Agent J further testified that immediately .after aforesaid 
sale he asked for and was refused a pint of whiskey by Mr .. Vafiadis; 
that he then followed Jacobs into the street, stopped him about ten 
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feet from the l.icensed premises where he was rejoined by Agent D; 
that he and Agent D identifi.ed themselves and examined t:qe contents 
of the bag; tha.t the bag contained· aforesaid bottle of whiskey and loaf 
of bread; that Jacobs stated to them he had just' purchased the same at 
the licensed premises for $4a70. In ~ddition, Agent J testified that 
he and Agen~ D returned to the licensed premises with Jacobs, identified 
themselves to Mr. Vafiadis, informed him of the violation and displayed 
the contents of the bag; that Mr·~ Vafiadis and Jacobs denied the alleg~d 
sale of the whiskey; that upon req~est by Agent D, Mr. Vafiadis pro­
duced a section of the cash register tape (Exhibit 8-3) and that the 
same indicated a recent sale of $4 a 70. . . 

"On cross-examination, Agent J reiterated the pertinent parts 
of his direct testimony~ · 

HAgent D was called to. testify and it was stipulated by 
counsel that, if examined, his testimony on direct examination would 
be the same as Agent JWs with respect to .the events which took place 
after he (Agent D) had rejoined Agent Jin the street as aforesaid. 
On cross-examination~, Agent D :te.stified that he observed Jacobs, 
followed by Agent J, leave the licensed premises and observed that . 
Jacobs was stopped by Agent J at point about ten f~et from t:b.e licensed 
premises,,, 

\ 

"Mr. Vafiadis~ testifying for the defendant, repeated the 
denials he made to the agents and further testified that on October 
16th aforesaid, he sold Jacobs a loaf of bread for 32 cents; that 
in payment thereof Jacobs handed him a· dollar bill; that he rang 
$4.70 on the, register and gave Jacobs his change; .that the $4;70 
represented the 32 cents for the bread and accumulated monies left 
on the ledge of the register for. prior. sales of merchandise not yet 
deposited in the cash register. 

non cross-examina ti.6nj .'Vafiadis testified that he had known 
Jacobs as a neighbor and patron for years; that he had sold him 
alcoholic beverages on prior occasions; that he had rung a separate 
sale of 32 cents on the register for the loaf of bread;, that upon 
request by Jacobs he placed the bread in a large bag and that he 
observed Jacobs, followed almost immediately by Agent J, leave the 
licesed premises~ . . 

"Johnny Jacobs testified that on Sunday, October 16, 1960 
between 10:45 and 11:30 aomo, he. entered the defendantis licensed 
prem:f.93s with the aforementj_oned·bottle of whiskey concealed in his 
hip pocket; that he had purchased the same on the previous day between 
12:30 and 1:00 pomQ at the defendant's licensed premises; that he then 
carried the alcoholic beverages to the home of a friend, Randolph 
Morrison, where he had remained for a number of hours; that. during 
this visit he and his friend had been consuming alcoholic beverages 
following which he departed Morrison's horn to visit his brother in 
Bayonne; that he had left tne bottle of Fleiscpmann•s whiskey inta9t 
at Morrison's home; that the next morning (Sunday, October 16th 
aforementioned) between 11:00 and·l.1:30 a.mg he returned to Morrison•s, 
home, picked up the bottle of alcoholic beverages in qu~stion; went 
to the defendantvs licensed premises and purchased a loaf of bre~d; 
that when he had reached the street he placed the bottle of liquor in 
the bag containing the bread and denied that he had purchased the 
alcoholic beverages on Sunday morning . afore said~, 

non cross-examination Jacobs~ in response to a question why 
he did not place the bottle of alcoholic beverages in the bag while on 
the licensed premis·es, stated that,. 'I could have kept it in my pocket 
until I got home, but didn't think of it'0 
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"Ollie Mays, on behalf of the defendant, testified that she · 
is a patron of the licensee·; that on Oc_tober 16th aforesaid she was in 
defendant's licensed premises; that she had observed Jacobs purchase 
a loaf of bread and that she does not know whether Jacobs had purchased 
any alcoholic beverages. 

"Randolph Morrison, testifying for the defendant, corroborated 
th.e testimony of Jacobs with respect to the events which took place 
at his home on Saturday, October 15 1 and Sunday, October 16, 1960, and 
further testified that Jacobs' condition •wasn't so good' when he left 
his home on·Saturday. 

. "This case presents a conflict between the testimony of the 
agents and tpe principal witnesses for defendant. However, I find as 
a fact from the testimony of Agent J that Mru Yafiadis sold Jacobs the 
4/5 quart bottle of whiskey on Sunday morning, October 16, 1960, in 
violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation Nol 38, and in violation of 
the local ordinance which prohibits the salej service and delivery of 
alcoholic beverages on Sundays between the hours of 2:00 a.m. and 1:00 
p.m. I find as a fact that Mr. Vafiadis deposited $4.70 in his cash 
register at the time of the aforesaid sale to Jacobs and that this sum 
included the purchase price paid to Mri) Vafiadis by Jacobs for the 
4/5 quart bottle of Fleischmann's Preferred Blended Whiskey. 

"After reviewing the evidence and exhibits, I recommend that 
defendant be found guilty as charged. Defendant has a prior record. 
Effective November 26, 1956 its license was suspended for ten days for 
an "hours" violation {Rule 1 of State Regulation No . .38);. Bulletin 
1146, Item 1:2. It is further recommended, therefore, than an order be 
entered suspending the defendant's license for twenty days on both 
charges herein (Re Vardakisj Bulletin 1219, Item 4) and for an 
additional fifteen days for the prior similar violation which occurred 
within the past five years (Re Texas Foods, Inc .• , Bulletin 1362, 
It_em 8), making a total suspension of thirty-fl ve days. n 

No written exceptions to the Hearer's Report were filed· 
within the time limited. by Rule 6 of State Regulation No .. 16. 

Having carefu1·1y considered the record herein, including 
the transcript of the proceedings, the exhibits and the Hearer's 
Report, I concur in the findings and conclusions of the Hearer and adopt 
his recommendations. Hence, I find the defendant guilty as charged. 

Accordinglyj it is, on this 27th day of April 1961, 

ORDERED that _Plenary Retail Distribution License ·D-6~, issued 
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverag.e Control of the City of 
Jersey City, to Orient Delicates.sen & Liquor Store, Inc .. , t/a Orient 
Delicatessen & Liquor Store, 663 Ocean Avenue, Jersey City, be and the 
same is hereby suspended for a period of thirty-five (35) days, commencing 
at 9:00\ a.m., Monday~ May 8j 1961, arid terminating at 9:00 a.m., Monday, 
June 12, 19610 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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.6. SEIZURE -.FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - ORDER AMENDED DIRECTING RETURN 
OF MOTOR VEHICLE TO INNOCENT LIENOR ON BASIS OF RE-APPRAISAL: .. OF 
SAID VEHICLE& 

In the Matter of the Seizure on ) 
October 23, 1960 of a quantity of 
alcohol and· an Oldsmobile sedan on ) 
the New Jersey Turnpike, Mile Post .. 
No. 39 in the Township of Mount Laurel, )· 
County ~·pf Burlington and State of 
New Jersey o . ) 

Case No11 _10,436 

AMENDED 
ORDER 

Chivian and Chivia.n, Esqs&, by Louis .Chivian, Esq", Attorneys ·ror 
General Motors Acceptance Corporation& 

Sheldon M~ Liebowitz, Esq., by Conrad w. Krafte, Esq.j Attorneys 
for Otis Glover, Bro 

I. Edward Amada, Esq., appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controle 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. On April 18, 1961 Conclusions .and Order were entered herein, 
wherein it was determined that the Oldsmobile sedan described in the 
Schedule "An.attached thereto, constituted unlawful property and was 
thereby forfeited in accordance with the provisions of Rlts • .33:1-66; 
that the said motor vehicle shall be offered at public sa1e, pursuant 
to State Regulation Nao 29, and sold by the Director of the Division 
of Alcoholic Beverage Controljl if a bid satisfactory to him is obtained; 
otherwise the motor vehicle will be returned to the General Motors 
AcceP:,ance Corporation, upon payment of costs of its seizure, storage 
and .sale, The Conclusions and Order herein recognized the lien of the 
said General Motors Acceptance Corporation to the extent of $3,275.99, and 
provided that, from the proceeds of the said sale, if the said motor 
vehicle is sold, this lien shall be recognized to the extent of $3,275.99 
out of the balance if any, after first deducting the costs of seizure, 
storage and sale, as may be incurred. · 

After the date of the filing of this Conclusions and Order, 
I decided to have a re-appraisal made of the said motor vehicle and 
such re-appraisal was made on April 19, 1961, ·.by an authorized and 
qualified appraisero 

The appraisal report indicates that the retail market value 
of th~ vehicle in question is substantially less than the amount of the 
lien thereon and I shall therefore modify my Order of April 18, 1961, · 
and.direct that the motor vehicle be returned to G~neral.Motors Acceptance 
Corporation, upon payment by it.of the costs of 

1

seizure and storage of 
the Oldsmobile sedane 

Accordingly, it is on this 1st day of ·May, 1961, 

ORDERED that if on o:rbefore the 11th day of May, 1961, th~ 
General Motors Acceptance Corporation pays the costs of seizure and 
storage, said Oldsmobile sedan, more particularly referred to in "Schedule 
A" annexed to the Conclusions and Order dated April. 18, 1961 shall be 
returned to Oeneral Motors Acceptance Corporation.i 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
. DIRECTOR 
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. 7. DISCIPLINARY ~ROCEEDINGS · ~ ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES. NOT TRULY TJABELED -
.. LICENSE SUSP'.El'i;DED FOR 20 DAYS., LESS '.' ·FOR PLEA. . 

• I , 

In the·Matter 0£ Disciplinary 
Proceedings agairist 

. EVO PASQUINI . 
t/a ISLAND PA~ 
Route #46 
White. Township_: · 
PO But~zvi.lle, N ", J e 

) 

)-

. ) 
) 

) 
Holder.of Plenary_Retail Consumption 
License C-5, issuea by the Township .· . ) 
Committee of White Township. 

Evo Pasquini, Defendant-licensee,· Pro se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

William F. Wood, Esq., Appearing for Division· of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR:· 

Defendant pleaded mm vult •:;to a charge alleging that he 
possessed on his licensed premises al~oholic beverages in bottles 
bearing labels which did not.truly describe their contents, in violation 
of. Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20. 

•.· 

. bn March 28, 1961, an ABC .agent made a routine test of 
defendant's open stock or· liquor and seized five bottles for further 
tests by the Division's chemist11 SuQsequent analysis by the chemist 
disclosed that ·the contents of three of the said bottles (two quart 
bottles of Seagram's Seven Crown American Blended Whiskey, 86 proof 
and one qua.rt bottle of Schenley Reserve Blended Whiskey, 86 proof) 
:were high in solids and low in acids when compared with an analysis of 
the contents of gen-µine bottles of the same 1 terns e. , 

Defendant has no prior· adjudicated record. I s~all suspend 
his license for twenty days, the minimum period of suspension in a case 
involving three bottles. Re Union News Co., Bulletin 1326, Item l2e 
Five days wi~l be remitted for the plea, leaving a net suspension of 
fifteen days • , 

Accordingly~ it, is, on· th.is 24th day of April 1961, 

· · ORDERED· t~at Plenary ·Retail Consumption License C-5, issued 
by the Township Committee of White Township to Evo Pasquini, t/a 
Island Park, for premises on Route #46, WhiteTownship,.be and the 
same is hereby suspended for fifteen {15) days, commencing .. at 2 a.m. 
Monday, May 1, 1961, ari~ _terminating at 2 a.m. Tuesday, May 16, ·1961. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
.DIREPTOR 
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STATUTORY AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - SUSPENSION PkEVIOUSLY STAYED 
LIFTED UPON·TERMINATION>OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.· 

. , ' 
. [ ... ' . 

Auto. Susp ~ #19) . 
In the Matter of a Petition to 
Lift the Automatic Suspension 
·of License .. C-152, issued ·by tl1.e· 
Board of .Alcoholic Beverage 
Control for:.the.·ctty of Pater~op. 

NELSON "B" INC. 
120 - 16th Avenue 

· Paterson, N. J. 
J 

, > . I . 

)· 

) 
to. 
") 

) 

. ' ). .. 

. "I . : 

i 
I 
I 

-,q'RDER. 
! 

1-. 
i 
i 

' f-

I 
~~~~~-~~-~~~~~~--~-~~~~~~--~~~~~~-~ 

BY THE DIRECTORt 
'I 

- I 

On· Marc.h·. 2; .1961,. I ·etrt.~~-ed .an order I temporarily staying the 
automatic su~pen$ion of the licen!?e held by Ne:j..son "B'r Inc. until the 
entry of a further order herein-:• _At tha·t time1 disQiplinary proceedings 
had been instituted by the locai issuing authority;" but no· .hearing 
had been held, therein. ' · · j: · 

The Seor.etary of . the .. Board, of, Alcohc;,:iic B.eve~age Control for 
the City of ·Paterson has· $.dvis.ed .·me tha~ the +1c.ensee_, pleaded . .!!Q!! vul t 
to the~ .charge· of selling alcoho].ic _beverages to the 18-year-old minor 
and that on March 8~ · 1961, the \~o~rd. s.uspended!.,its ~ice.nse. fo+, ten days,· 
less five for the plea,. ,e.ffective .from. .3 a .. m. ~oqday, April 24., 1961, to 
3 a,.m. Saturday, April ·29; 1961;., . ,I shall, the:;t-ef9re; on my own motion, 
enter an order lifting the automatic. suspeil.sioP, at t}le termination. of 
the suspension imposed in the dis·ciplinary prop.ee9.ings ~ 

Aocprdingly, it ls-'.,· oh thi.s, 24th dayi of Apr.11 1961,. 
l . 

ORDERED that· .the sta~utor)t-. ~:utom.at1a; suspension ·of License 
C-152, held by Nelson "B" Incfi, .. b~ lifted at .3: a.m. Saturday, April 
29, 1961. i . 

L -

. i 

i 
~ 

...... (JO'-:; . .;.-··. . . . , .. . : . ··. . : . . . . .: ''1~· 

. 'c4-.· ~ 
· · Wil:l1ain Hbwe Davis · 

· , , Diredtor · 
.- r . 

i. 
i 

I 
j 


